

By email / Speed Post

Dated: 14.12.18

No. IREDA/FS/H.Y.Results/V /

Listing & Compliances Department,
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. (BSE)
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Kala Ghoda, Fort,
Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 001

Sub : Half Yearly Working Financial Results for the period ended 30.09.18 on Ind AS

Ref :

- a) **SEBI circular no. CIR/IMD/DF1/69/2016 dated 10.08.16.**
- b) **Our earlier letter no. No. IREDA/FS/H.Y.Results/V / dated 31.10.18**

Dear Sir,

In line with the subjected matter and the abovementioned references, may please find attached the following documents attached in relation to the half yearly working results for the period ended 30.09.18 :

1. Statement of Profit & Loss
2. Balance Sheet extract
3. Format for the newspaper publishing
4. Limited Review Report

As required under SEBI (LODR) regulations, the results have been prepared on the basis of format contained in Division III of Schedule III to Companies Act, 2013 notified by MCA on 11.10.2018 and corresponding comparative figures presented in these results have been regrouped/ reclassified in order to confirm to current period presentation.

The results of 30.09.17 have not been subjected to limited review/audit. However management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the said comparative results provide a true and fair view of its affairs.

The Board of Directors of IREDA at its meeting held on 14.12.18 have approved the Unaudited financial results for the half year ended 30.09.18.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,


(Dr. R.C.Sharma)

General Manager (F&A)

Enclosures : As above

पंजीकृत कार्यालय : प्रथम तल, कोर-4ए, ईस्ट कोर्ट, भारत पर्यावास केन्द्र कॉम्प्लेक्स, लोदी रोड, नई दिल्ली-110003
Regd. Office : 1st Floor, Core - 4A, East Court, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003

दूरभाष / Phone : 011-24682206-19 फैक्स / Fax : 91-11-24682202

शाश्वत ऊर्जा • ENERGY FOR EVER

Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the half year ended September 30, 2018

(In Lakhs)

Particulars		Note No.	Period Ended September 30, 2018	Period Ended September 30, 2017
I	Revenue from Operations			
i)	Interest Income	24	89,330.85	82,012.18
ii)	Rental Income	25	3.30	3.00
iii)	Fees and Commission Income	26	2,514.81	4,728.84
iv)	Net gain on fair value changes on derivatives	27	2,327.46	1,416.30
v)	Revenue from Solar Plant Operations	28	1,303.01	741.74
	Total Revenue from operations (I)		95,479.44	88,902.06
II	Other Income	29	125.49	473.17
III	Total Income (I+II)		95,604.93	89,375.23
	Expenses			
i)	Finance Cost	30	56,228.88	46,989.77
ii)	Net translation/ transaction exchange loss / (gain)	31	8,246.12	17,448.87
iii)	Impairment on financial instruments	32	8,132.14	4,548.89
iv)	Employee Benefits Expenses	33	2,580.03	1,560.15
v)	Depreciation, amortization and impairment	34	1,179.58	1,039.72
vi)	Others expenses	35	1,755.91	1,356.77
IV	Total Expenses (IV)		78,122.66	72,944.17
V	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)		17,482.27	16,431.06
VI	Exceptional Items		4,917.46	
VII	Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)		12,564.81	16,431.06
VIII	Tax expense			
	(i) Current tax		5,514.00	6,054.00
	(ii) Deferred tax		(1,635.78)	148.14
IX	Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)		8,686.59	10,228.92
X	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations			
XI	Tax Expense of discontinued operations			
	Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations(After tax) (X-XI)			
XIII	Profit/(loss) for the period (IX-XII)		8,686.59	10,228.92
XIV	Other Comprehensive Income			
	(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans:-			
	Gratuity		23.87	(16.58)
	Post retirement medical benefit		76.27	(8.82)
	Baggage allowance		0.51	(0.50)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(54.66)	7.55
	Subtotal (A)		45.99	(18.35)
	(B) (i) Items that will be classified to profit or loss :-			
	Effective portion of gain / (loss) on hedging instrument in cash flow hedge reserve		(1,860.44)	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
	Subtotal (B)		(1,860.44)	
	Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)		(1,814.45)	(18.35)
XV	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) (Comprising Profit (Loss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period)		6,872.14	10,210.57
XVI	Earning per equity share (for continuing operations)(Annualised)			
	Basic (Rs.)		2.21	2.60
	Diluted (Rs.)		2.21	2.60
XVII	Earning per equity share (for discontinued operations)			
	Basic (Rs.)			
	Diluted (Rs.)			
XVIII	Earning per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (Annualised)			
	Basic (Rs.)		2.21	2.60
	Diluted (Rs.)		2.21	2.60

Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited
Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2018

S.No	Particulars	Note No.	As at September 30, 2018	As at September 30, 2017
I	ASSETS			
A	Financial Assets			
	(a) Cash and cash equivalents	1	1,85,194.65	72,203.84
	(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above	2	75,583.81	96,323.76
	(c) Derivative financial instruments	3	36,124.61	4,210.40
	(d) Receivables			
	(I) Trade Receivables	4	309.70	1,025.74
	(e) Loans	5	16,69,007.44	14,85,662.21
	(f) Investments	6	12.00	12.00
	(g) Other financial assets	7	1,92,216.05	1,92,191.66
	Total (A)		21,58,448.25	18,51,629.62
B	Non-financial Assets			
	(b) Current tax Assets (Net)	8	15,597.23	13,254.25
	(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	9	678.17	5,264.99
	(d) Investment Property	10	6.70	8.03
	(f) Plant, Property and Equipment	11	30,530.84	30,714.61
	(g) Capital Work-in-progress	12	-	
	(h) Intangible assets under development	13	5.59	21.40
	(j) Other intangible assets	14	21.72	14.73
	(k) Other non-financial assets	15	18,926.29	15,137.67
	Total (B)		65,766.53	64,415.67
	Total Assets (A+B)		22,24,214.78	19,16,045.28
II.	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
	LIABILITIES			
	Financial Liabilities			
	(a) Derivative financial instruments	3	4,876.94	42,406.02
	(b) Payables			
	(I) Trade Payables	16		
	(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises			-
	(i) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		16,109.32	12,904.75
	(c) Debt Securities	17	6,84,684.29	4,90,765.46
	(d) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	18	9,82,892.51	8,29,054.64
	(e) Other financial liabilities	19	2,92,193.89	2,95,552.32
	Total(A)		19,80,756.95	16,70,683.19
B	Non-Financial Liabilities			
	(a) Provisions	20	5,068.60	6,705.77
	(b) Deferred Tax Liability(Net)			
	(c) Other non-financial liabilities	21	1,133.22	619.62
	Total(B)		6,201.82	7,325.39
C	EQUITY			
	(a) Equity Share Capital	22	78,460.00	78,460.00
	(b) Other Equity	23	1,58,796.01	1,59,576.71
	Total(C)		2,37,256.01	2,38,036.71
	Total Liabilities and Equity(A+B+C)		22,24,214.78	19,16,045.28

INDIAN RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY LIMITED
Limited Review of Unaudited Financial Results as on 30.09.2018

(Rs. in Crores)

Sl No	Particulars	Half Year Ended 30.09.18	Half Year Ended 30.09.17
		(Reviewed)	(Un-audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	954.79	889.02
2	Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) for the period (Before Tax , Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	174.82	164.31
3	Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	125.65	164.31
4	Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	86.87	102.29
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	68.72	102.11
6	Paid-up equity share capital	784.60	784.60
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	1592.41	1595.77
8	Networth	2372.56	2380.37
9	Paid-up Debt Capital (Outstanding Debt)	16675.77	13198.20
10	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-
11	Debt Equity Ratio	7.03	5.54
12	Earnings Per Share (F.V. of Rs. 10/- each)		
	Basic & Diluted (Annualised)	2.21	2.61
13	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-
14	Debenture Redemption Reserve	189.66	143.37

Notes :

- a) The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) w.e.f F.Y. 2018-19 and accordingly, the effective date of transition is 01.04.2017. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition & measurement principles of Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder. The impact of the transition has been accounted for in the opening reserves as at 01.04.2017 in line with the requirement of Indian Accounting Standard 101-First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards. Results for the corresponding period prepared under previous GAAP have been duly restated to Ind AS.
- b) As required under SEBI (LODR) regulations, the results have been prepared on the basis of format contained in Division III of Schedule III to Companies Act, 2013 notified by MCA on 11.10.2018 and corresponding comparative figures presented in these results have been regrouped/ reclassified in order to conform to current period presentation.
- c) The results as of 30.09.17 have not been subjected to limited review or audit. However, management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the said comparative results provide a true and fair view of its affairs.
- d) The above results have been viewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of Directors and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 14.12.2018 . The working results for the half year ended 30.09.18 have been subjected to Limited Review by Statutory Auditors – M/s Jain Chopra & Co., Chartered Accountants.
- e) The income from solar power plant has been worked out and accounted for on accrual basis at the interim tariff of Rs. 3.90 per unit pending tariff fixation petition with Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (KSERC).

- f) RBI vide Circular no. DNBR (PD) CC.No.092/03.10.001/2017-18 dt. 31.05.2018, has withdrawn the exemptions which were hitherto available to all Govt. NBFCs. The said Circular prescribes Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning requirement to be followed by the Govt. NBFCs for Balance sheet dated March 31, 2019. This being the first statement of account of the Company for half year ended September 30, 2018, the accounts which have not paid / got adjusted from other facilities, requisite dues as per the Circular (pending more than 120 days) as on date have been classified as NPA and provision made accordingly.

Further, IREDA has been recognizing income by capitalizing interest dues at the time of restructuring of loans and as on 30.09.2018 an amount of Rs. 98.35 crore is outstanding.

A clarification has been sought from RBI as to the accounting treatment hitherto followed by IREDA as to capitalization of interest due at the time of restructuring before withdrawal of exemption by aforesaid circular dt. 31.05.2018. Pending said clarification a provision of 50% the aforesaid outstanding amount has been created.

- g) During the period Company has invested an amount of Rs.70 crores in Commercial Paper issued by IL&FS for maturity period of 61 days (matured on 29.10.2018). However, the Company could not honor its commitment in payment of proceeds of the commercial paper on the maturity date. The matter has been referred by the Group to NCLAT and NCLAT vide Interim Order dt. 15.10.2018 has stayed any recovery proceeding by any bank / institution against the company / its 348 group entities. However, pending the decision of NCLAT, a provision of Rs. 14 Crs. , against the said commercial paper, has been created in the books of account for the period ended September 30, 2018.
- h) The net profit reconciliation between the figures reported under previous GAAP and Ind AS is as under:-

	(Rs. in Crores)
Net profit after tax as per Previous GAAP as at September 2017	142.50
Reversal of Bond issue expenses	1.73
Exchange loss/gain on restatement of monetary items	(48.82)
Amortisation of FCMITR	(6.97)
Gain/loss due to change in fair value of derivative instruments	14.16
Reversal of Loss on re measurement of the defined benefit plans OCI	0.26
Reclassification of Deferred tax on above	(0.08)
Deferred tax on Unamortised transaction cost	(0.51)
Net profit After tax as per Ind As	102.29
Other Comprehensive Income	
Gain on re measurements of the defined benefit plans OCI	(0.26)
Less: Deferred Tax on Above	0.08
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS as at September 2017	102.11

- i) The Company has assessed the loan portfolio for impairment and Impairment loss is recognized as per provision of Ind AS or as per RBI guidelines, whichever is higher

Cumulative impairment allowance (on credit impaired loans, other loans and receivables) stands at Rs.591.89 crore as at 30.09.2018.

Particulars	(Rs. in Crore)
Credit impaired loan assets	1272.85
Impairment allowance maintained	421.54
Impairment allowance coverage (%)	33.12

As a matter of prudence, income on credit impaired loan assets is recognized only when expected realization is higher than the loan amount outstanding.

- j) Effective rate of interest as required by IND-AS in respect of upfront fees received on sanction of fresh loans will be given effect to in annual accounts.
- k) The company's primary business is to provide finance for Renewable Energy & Energy Efficiency projects and accordingly, there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 Operating Segments
- l) The above is an extract of the detailed format of half yearly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the websites of the Company and Bombay Stock Exchange.
- m) For the items referred in sub-clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchanges.

Date : 14.12.2018
Place : New Delhi



K.S. Popli
Chairman & Managing Director

Jain Chopra & Company

Chartered Accountants

F-12, 11nd Floor, Bhagat Singh Market, New Delhi-110001

1960, 1st Floor, Outram Line, Delhi-110009

Ph. : 011-23340155, 27652776, Mob. : +91-9810247478

E-mail : jainchopra.company@gmail.com

Review Report

To

The Board of Directors

Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **M/s Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited for the half year ended September 30, 2018**. This statement has been approved by the Board of Directors of the company and is the responsibility of the Company's Management. Our responsibility is to issue report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Auditing and Assurance Standard (SRE) 2410, Standard on Review Engagement to Review Interim Financial Information by Independent auditor issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard required that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We draw attention to the following matters

- i) Refer Note (c). The results as of 30-09-2017 have not been reviewed by us.
- ii) Refer Note (f). On the basis of Review conducted and information and explanations obtained, it is observed that the company has considered accounts as Standard where the borrower has paid the overdue amounts till the date of this report.



- iii) Refer Note (g). Pending the decision of NCLAT a provision of Rs. 14 crores have been made against commercial paper amounting to Rs. 70 Crores issued by IL&FS.
- iv) Refer Note (j). application of Effective Rate of Interest in respect of upfront fee will be given effect to in annual accounts

Based on our review, we report that nothing has come to our attention that caused us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results read with the footnotes on financial results, are not presented fairly in all material aspects in accordance with the Ind Accounting Standards notified by MCA or has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirement of clause 29 of the Listing Agreement for debt securities including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the prudential guidelines in case of income recognition, asset classification and provisioning as approved by Board of Directors of the company in terms of Articles of Association and complies with the disclosure requirements prescribed by Reserve Bank of India for Non Banking Financial Companies, as recommended from time to time.

Rajesh Kumar

Rajesh Kumar
Partner

M. No. 501860

Jain Chopra & Company
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 002198N



New Delhi, 14TH December 2018.